
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Finance Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2017 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

Members: Jeremy Mayhew (Chairman) 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
(Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Alderman Nick Anstee 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Chris Boden 
Mark Bostock 
Deputy Roger Chadwick 
Dominic Christian 
Karina Dostalova 
Simon Duckworth 
Alderman Peter Estlin 
Sophie Anne Fernandes 
Sheriff & Alderman Timothy Hailes 
Caroline Haines 
Christopher Hayward 
Deputy Tom Hoffman 
Michael Hudson 
Deputy Wendy Hyde 
Deputy Clare James 
 

Gregory Lawrence 
Tim Levene 
Oliver Lodge 
Paul Martinelli 
Deputy Robert Merrett 
Hugh Morris 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
William Pimlott 
Alderman Matthew Richardson 
Alderman William Russell 
James de Sausmarez 
Ian Seaton 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Deputy James Thomson 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
Sir Mark Boleat (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Ex-
Officio Member) 
Andrew McMurtrie (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Alastair Moss (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
 

 
 
Enquiries: John Cater 

Tel no.: 020 7332 1407 
john.cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served for Members in Guildhall Club at 1pm 

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2017. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
5. REPORT OF THE WORK OF THE SUB-COMMITTEES 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
6. DRAFT PUBLIC MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEES 

 To note the draft minutes of the following Sub-Committee meetings: 
 For Information 

 
 a) Draft public minutes of the Information Technology Sub-Committee held on 18 

September 2017  (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

 b) Draft public minutes of the Efficiency and Performance Sub-Committee held on 
26 September 2017  (Pages 19 - 22) 

 

 c) Draft public minutes of the Corporate Asset Sub-Committee held on 5 October 
2017  (Pages 23 - 26) 

 

7. CITY'S CASH FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 2016/17 

 Report of the Chamberlain.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 27 - 130) 

 
8. BUSINESS PLAN HALF YEAR UPDATE 

 Report of the Chamberlain.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 131 - 138) 

 
9. HALF-YEARLY BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 

 Report of the Chamberlain.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 139 - 146) 

 



 

 

10. RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE 

 Report of the Chamberlain.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 147 - 156) 

 
11. FINANCIAL SERVICES DIVISION - QUARTERLY UPDATE 

 Report of the Chamberlain.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 157 - 160) 

 
12. FINANCE COMMITTEE CONTINGENCIES 

 Report of the Chamberlain.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 161 - 168) 

 
13. TENDER FOR EXTERNAL AUDITOR 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 169 - 172) 

 
14. DISCRETIONARY COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNTS AND EXEMPTIONS 

 Report of the Chamberlain.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 173 - 178) 

 
15. ANNUAL ON-STREET PARKING ACCOUNTS 2016-17 AND RELATED FUNDING 

OF HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENTS AND SCHEMES 

 Report of the Chamberlain.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 179 - 184) 

 
16. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY AND URGENCY 

PROCEDURES 

 Report of the Town Clerk.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 185 - 186) 

 
 
17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
 
18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
19. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 



 

 

 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
20. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2017. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 187 - 192) 

 
21. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF PREVIOUS 

MEETINGS 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 193 - 194) 

 
22. REPORT OF THE WORK OF THE SUB-COMMITTEES - NON-PUBLIC ISSUES 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 195 - 198) 

 
23. DRAFT NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEES 

 To note the draft non-public minutes of the following Sub-Committee meetings: 
 For Information 

 
 a) Draft non-public minutes of the Information Technology Sub-Committee held 

on 18 September 2017  (Pages 199 - 202) 
 

 b) Draft non-public minutes of the Efficiency and Performance Sub-Committee 
held on 26 September 2017  (Pages 203 - 206) 

 

 c) Draft non-public minutes of the Corporate Asset Sub-Committee held on 5 
October 2017  (Pages 207 - 216) 

 

24. PROCUREMENT WAIVERS APPROVED SINCE THE LAST MEETING 

 Report of the Chamberlain.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 217 - 220) 

 
25. IT NETWORK TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME - LOCAL AREA NETWORK 

REFRESH - GATEWAY 5 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 221 - 226) 

 
26. ENERGY BUYING SERVICES 

 Report of the Chamberlain.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 227 - 230) 
27. GUILDHALL COMPLEX - UPDATE FINANCE REPORT 

 Report of the City Surveyor.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 231 - 236) 

 



 

 

28. WRITE-OFF - EAGLE CARGO SERVICES LTD 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 237 - 240) 

 
29. SALE OF 193 FLEET STREET, EC4 

 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 241 - 262) 

 
30. CIPFA - REQUEST FOR A LOAN 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 
To Follow 

 For Decision 
 

31. CENTRAL LONDON WORK HEALTH PROGRAMME: PROCUREMENT STAGE 3 
TENDER REPORT 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 263 - 274) 

 
32. ANNUAL ALLOWANCE - VOLUNTARY SCHEME PAYS OPTION 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 275 - 280) 

 
33. ST LAWRENCE JEWRY CHURCH -  REPORT 

 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 281 - 302) 

 
34. NON-PUBLIC DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY AND 

URGENCY PROCEDURES 

 Report of the Town Clerk.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 303 - 310) 

 
 
35. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
 
36. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 12 September 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Finance Committee held at Committee Room - 2nd 
Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday, 12 September 2017 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Mayhew (Chairman) 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Alderman Nick Anstee 
Deputy Roger Chadwick 
Karina Dostalova 
Sheriff & Alderman Peter Estlin 
Caroline Haines 
Deputy Tom Hoffman 
Michael Hudson 
 

Deputy Wendy Hyde 
Gregory Lawrence 
Oliver Lodge 
Paul Martinelli 
Deputy Robert Merrett 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
Alderman Matthew Richardson 
James de Sausmarez 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy James Thomson 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
 
Officers: 
Peter Lisley - Assistant Town Clerk 
Peter Kane - Chamberlain 
Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 
Christopher Bell - Chamberlain's Department 
Carla-Maria Heath - Chamberlain's Department 
Natalie Evans - Chamberlain's Department 
Richard Jeffrey - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 
Paul Wilkinson 
Peter Young 

- City Surveyor 
- City Surveyors 

Paul Double 
Commander David Clark 

- City Remembrancer 
- City of London Police 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Nick Bensted-Smith, Chris Boden, 
Mark Bostock, Alderman Timothy Hailes, Chris Hayward, Deputy Clare James, 
Tim Levene, William Pimlott, Ian Seaton, Deputy Philip Woodhouse, Sir Mark 
Boleat and Deputy Catherine McGuiness. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

RESOLVED – that the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 25 July 2017 be approved.   
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk which set out outstanding actions 
from previous meetings of the Committee. Members agreed that the following 
items could be removed as they had been actioned. 
 

• Central London Forward CESI Programme 
• 2016/17 City Fund and Pension Fund and Bridge House Estates 

Financial Statements 
 
RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 

5. REPORT OF THE WORK OF THE SUB-COMMITTEES  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk, setting out the  key discussions 
which had taken place during recent meetings of the Committee’s Sub-
Committees, as follows: 
 
- Finance Grants Oversight and Performance Sub-Committee held on 25th 

July; and 
- Information Technology Sub-Committee held on 14th July. 
 
RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 

6. DRAFT PUBLIC MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEES  
Members received the draft public minutes and non-public summary of recent 
meetings of the Committee’s Sub Committees. 
 
RESOLVED - That:  
 

1. The draft public minutes and non-public summary of the Finance Grants 
Sub-Committee meeting on 25th July be noted. 

 
2. The draft public minutes and non-public summary of the Information 

Technology Sub-Committee meeting on 14th July be noted. 
 

7. CHAMBERLAIN'S DEPARTMENT RISK MANAGEMENT - MONTHLY 
REPORT  
Members received a report of the Chamberlain which provided updates 
regarding the top risks within the Departmental Risk Register 
 
RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



8. IT DIVISION - MEMBER UPDA
[...]
tee received a report of the Town Clerk which provided information 
of the action taken by the Town Clerk since the last meeting of the Committee, 
in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman, in accordance with 
Standing Orders 41(a) and 41(b). Members noted a decision in respect of 
granting of a donation in  the sum of £25,000 to the British Red Cross’ South 
Asia Floods appeal. 
 
RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 

19. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The following items of urgent business were raised –  
 

- The Committee noted a further delegated decision in respect of a 
donation in the sum of £25,000 to the British Red Cross’ Emergency 
Appeal in the aftermath of Hurricane Irma, to be drawn from the City 
Cash Contingency Fund for National & International Disasters. As this 
decision had been approved the previous day, the Chairman agreed that 
Members be notified at today’s meeting of the Finance Committee. 

 
- The Committee noted that October Finance Committee would be 

cancelled.  The next meeting of the Committee would take place on 21st 
November. 

 
21. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 

Page 6



that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 

22. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 25th July were approved.  
 

23. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF PREVIOUS 
MEETINGS  
The Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which set out outstanding 
actions from previous non-public minutes of the Committee. 
 

24. REPORT OF THE WORK OF THE SUB-COMMITTEES - NON-PUBLIC 
ISSUES  
The Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which advised Members of the 
key discussions which had taken place during non-public session at recent 
meetings of the Committee’s Sub-Committees, as follows: 
 
- Finance Grants Oversight and Performance Sub-Committee held on 25th 
  July; and 
- Information Technology Sub-Committee held on 14th July. 
 
RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 

25. DRAFT NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEES  
The Committee noted the draft non-public minutes of the following Sub-
Committee meetings: 
 
- Finance Grants Oversight and Performance Sub-Committee held on 25th 

July; and 
- Information Technology Sub-Committee held on 14th July. 
 
RESOLVED – that the above draft minutes be noted. 
 

26. PURCHASE OF THE FREEHOLD OF 20 & 21 ALDERMANBURY (CITY'S 
ESTATE) - CHARTERED INSURANCE INSTITUTE  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the City Surveyor   
 

27. KEY MESSAGING FOR LONDON: 2017 AND BEYOND  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Communications. 
 

28. APPLICATION FOR DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

29. PROVISION FOR BAD DEBTS  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain. 
 
 
 

Page 7



30. DEBTOR BALANCES AND WRITE OFF REPORT 2016-17: CITY OF 
LONDON POLICE  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Commissioner, City of 
London Police.  
 

31. FORMER TENANTS RENT ETC. ARREARS WRITE OFFS - CITY FUND AND 
CITY'S ESTATE  
Members considered and approved a report from the Comptroller and City 
Solicitor and the City Surveyor.  
 

32. REPORT ON WAIVERS AT £50K AND OVER GRANTED SINCE THE LAST 
FINANCE COMMITTEE  
The Committee noted a report of the Chamberlain.  
 

33. MINOR WORKS MEASURED TERM CONTRACTS - TENDER UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain.  
 

34. LOSS OF EUROPEAN SOCIAL FUND (ESF) FUNDING FOR CENTRAL 
LONDON FORWARD PROGRAMME, FINANCE CONTINGENCY FUND BID  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain.  
 

35. ADMITTED BODY ST
[...]
       3 
                            7 

  
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
Members approved the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2017 
as an accurate record. 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
Members received a joint report of the Town Clerk and the Chamberlain which 
set out outstanding actions from previous non-public minutes of the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED – That Members note the report. 
 

13. AGILISYS CONTRACT NEGOTIATIONS UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Chamberlain regarding the Agilisys Contract 
extension negotiations.  
 
RESOLVED- that the report be noted. 
 

14. TRANSFORMATION  
 
14.1 IT Transformation Programme - Update Report  
 
Members received a report from The Chamberlain on the IT Transformation 
Programme. 
 
RESOLVED- that the report be noted. 
14.2 Member IT Service Provision  
 
Members received a report of The Chamberlain on the IT Member service 
provision. 
 
RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 

15. CORPORATE RISK CR 16 - INFORMATION SECURITY AND PSN UPDATE  
Members received a report of The Chamberlain regarding Corporate Risk 
 
RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

Page 16



17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other non-public business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 11.15 am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: John Cater 
john.cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 26 September 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Efficiency and Performance Sub (Finance) Committee 
held at Guildhall, EC2 on Tuesday, 26 September 2017 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Mayhew (Chairman) 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall And
[...]
mpletion of a 
number of significant rent reviews and new lettings during the year 
(para 12 of this report); 

 a premium of £3.1m was received in 2016/17 for a 125 year 
operating lease which has been treated as deferred income, to be 
released to revenue over the life of the lease (para 7 of this report).  

  

Recommendations 

The Audit and Risk Management Committee is requested to: 

 consider the contents of the Audit Management Report issued by Moore 
Stephens LLP; and 

 recommend approval of the City’s Cash Financial Statements for the year 
ended 31 March 2017 to the Finance Committee. 

The Finance Committee is requested to: 

 consider the contents of the Audit Management Report issued by Moore 
Stephens LLP;  

 approve the City’s Cash Financial Statements for the year ended 31 
March 2017 taking account of any observations from the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee; and 

 agree that the Financial Statements are signed by the Chairman and 
Deputy Chairman of the Finance Committee on behalf of the Court of 
Common Council. 

 

Main Report 

Introduction 

1. The 2016/17 Financial Statements for City’s Cash are attached at Annex 2.   
 

2. The external auditor, Moore Stephens LLP intends to give an unqualified 
opinion on the City’s Cash Financial Statements and has issued the Audit 
Management Report set out in Annex 3.  We are very pleased to report that no 
accounting changes were required to the financial statements.   

 
3. The Audit Management Report will be distributed to all Members of the Court of 

Common Council for information.  Representatives from Moore Stephens LLP 
will be in attendance at the Audit and Risk Management Committee to present 
their report and to clarify any points or issues. 
 

Page 28



4. The report from Moore Stephens LLP includes recommendations in sections 6 
and 7, with section 6 containing recommendations made in 2016/17 and section 
7 showing the recommendations made in the prior year 2015/16.  All prior y
[...]
 in other exceptional circumstances where the tax payer 
is vulnerable. The cost for both groups is unlikely to exceed £12,000 in any one 
year. 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

 Agree that from the financial year 2017/18 100% discretionary discounts 
be awarded to care leavers within the City up to the age of 25 under 
Section 13A of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 subject to 
liability considerations; 

 Agree from the financial year 2017/18 to award discretionary discounts  
under Section 13A of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 to 
provide CTS in exceptional circumstances as set out in paragraphs 16 to 
19; 

 Delegate authority to the Chamberlain to administer the discounts. 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 173

Agenda Item 14



Main Report 

 
Background 

 
1. Until 2013 there was a national Council Tax Benefit scheme to assist 

people on low incomes with their council tax bills. This was replaced by a 
locally determined Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) from the 
financial year 2013/14, referred to as council tax support (CTS). To 
protect residents on low incomes, the City Corporation adopted the 
Government’s default scheme for the financial years 2013/14 to 2015/16 
and since then has kept the CTRS in line with Government increases of 
benefits generally. This means that City residents may still obtain 100% 
CTS if eligible. Many local authorities have capped the amount of CTS at  
a lesser amount to all those of working age. 

 
2. Those leaving the City Corporation’s care may apply for CTS in the same 

way as any other council tax payer and if eligible, may receive 100% 
CTS. However, the CTS is not granted automatically and care leavers 
have to apply for support. Claim forms are quite complicated. 

 
3. The Community and Children’s Services Committee considered the 

situation with care leavers at its meeting in September and agreed in 
principle to them being exempted from council tax. For those leaving the 
City’s care and placed i
[...]
ndix 2 - Chamberlains Department Finance Dashboard

	9 Half-yearly Budget Monitoring Report
	10 Risk Management - Quarterly Update
	Appendix 1 Chamberlain’s Department Detailed Risk Register

	11 Financial Services Division - Quarterly Update
	12 Finance Committee Contingencies
	Appendix 1 - Finance Committee Contingencies - November 2017

	13 Tender for External Auditor
	14 Discretionary Council Tax Discounts and Exemptions
	15 ANNUAL ON-STREET PARKING ACCOUNTS 2016-17 AND RELATED FUNDING OF HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENTS AND SCHEMES
	16 Decisions taken under delegated authority and urgency procedures
	20 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	21 Outstanding actions from non-public minutes of previous meetings
	22 Report of the work of the Sub-Committees - non-public issues
	23a Draft non-public minutes of the Information Technology Sub-Committee held on 18 September 2017
	23b Draft non-public minutes of the Efficiency and Performance Sub-Committee held on 26 September 2017
	23c Draft non-public minutes of the Corporate Asset Sub-Committee held on 5 October 2017
	24 Procurement Waivers approved since the last meeting
	25 IT Network Transformation Programme - Local Area Network Refresh - Gateway 5
	26 Energy Buying Services
	27 Guildhall Complex - Update Finance Report
	Appendix 1

	28 Write-Off - Eagle Cargo Services Ltd
	29 Sale of 193 Fleet Street, EC4
	00206B81246E171113124533

	31 Central London Work Health Programme: Procurement stage 3 Tender Report
	Appendix 1 - PT8 - Work health programme FINAL

	32 Annual Allowance - Voluntary Scheme Pays Option
	33 St Lawrence Jewry Church -  Report
	2017-04-28 SLJC Gateway 3-4 FINAL - APPENDIX 1-27-10-17
	SLJ ISSUES REPORT 27-10-17 -APPENDIX 2 -HLF reject letter

	34 Non-public decisions taken under delegated authority and urgency procedures



Minutes of the meeting


FINANCE COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 21 November 2017 

Minutes of the meeting of the Finance Committee held at Guildhall, EC2 on Tuesday, 
21 November 2017 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Jeremy Mayhew (Chairman)
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Deputy 
Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Alderman Nick Anstee
Nicholas Bensted-Smith
Mark Bostock
Dominic Christian
Simon Duckworth
Caroline Haines
Deputy Tom Hoffman
Deputy Wendy Hyde

Deputy Clare James
Paul Martinelli
Deputy Robert Merrett
Deputy Hugh Morris
Deputy Henry Pollard
William Pimlott
James de Sausmarez
Deputy Philip Woodhouse
Sir Mark Boleat (Ex-Officio Member)
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Ex-Officio 
Member)

Officers:
Peter Lisley - Assistant Town Clerk
Peter Kane - Chamberlain
Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor
Paul Wilkinson - City Surveyor
Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department
Christopher Bell - Chamberlain's Department
Philip Gregory - Chamberlain's Department
Carla-Maria Heath - Chamberlain's Department
Sean Green - Chamberlain's Department
Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Roger Chadwick, Alderman 
Peter Estlin, Sophie Anne Fernandes, Christopher Hayward, Michael Hudson, 
Oliver Lodge, Alderman William Russell and Deputy James Thomson. 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
Jamie Ingham Clark declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of item 33 due 
to him being a Church Warden for St Lawrence Jewry. 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 



RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the meeting held on 12 September be 
approved as an accurate record.

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
Members received a report of the Town Clerk which set out outstanding actions 
from previous meetings of the Committee. The following point was made.

The Chairman was keen to see progress on item 1, a report was due to be 
brought before Members at today’s Committee and he hoped that further 
delays could be avoided.

RESOLVED – That members noted the report.

5. REPORT OF THE WORK OF THE SUB-COMMITTEES 
Members received a report of the Town Clerk which advised Members of the 
key discussions which had taken place during recent meetings of the 
Committee’s Sub-Committees.

RESOLVED – that Members noted the report.

6. MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEES 
The Committee noted public minutes of the following Sub-Committee meetings:

- Corporate Asset Sub-Committee held on 5th October 2017 (Draft);
- Efficiency and Performance Sub-Committee held on 26th September 2017; 

and
- Information Technology Sub-Committee held on 18th September 2017 

(Draft).

a) Draft public minutes of the Information Technology Sub-Committee 
held on 18 September 2017 

RESOLVED – That the draft public minutes of the Information Technology Sub-
Committee meeting held on 18 September 2017 were noted.
b) Public minutes of the Efficiency and Performance Sub-Committee 

held on 26 September 2017 

RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the Efficiency & Performance Sub-
Committee meeting held on 26 September 2017 were noted.
c) Draft public minutes of the Corporate Asset Sub-Committee held on 

5 October 2017 

RESOLVED – That the draft public minutes of the Corporate Assets Sub-
Committee meeting held on 5th October 2017 were noted.

7. CITY'S CASH FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 2016/17 
Members received a Report of the Chamberlain on City Cash’s Financial 
Statements for 2016/17. The following points were made.



A Member asked whether City Re could be located in London, but it was 
explained that the re-insurance expertise was located in the Channel Islands 
and was not available in London.

Separately concerns were raised about the impact of Brexit on the rental 
property income stream (roughly 50% of total income). Officers reassured 
members that, so far no noticeable drop had been detected, current analysis 
indicates a worst case estimate of a 15% drop.

RESOLVED – that Members;

o Considered the contents of the Audit Management Report issued 
by Moore
Stephens LLP;

o Approved the City’s Cash Financial Statements for the year 
ended 31 March 2017, taking account of any observations from 
the Audit and Risk Management Committee; and

o Agreed that the Financial Statements are signed by the Chairman 
and
Deputy Chairman of the Finance Committee on behalf of the 
Court of Common Council.

8. BUSINESS PLAN HALF YEAR UPDATE 
Members received a Report of the Chamberlain on the Chamberlain’s 
department Business Plan 2017/18. 

RESOLVED – that Members noted the Report.

 

9. HALF-YEARLY BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 
Members received a Report of the Chamberlain on budget monitoring for 
quarter two. The following points were made.

The Chamberlain highlighted the two key causes of the deterioration of the year 
end forecast – the Police budget deficit and unexpected costs borne by the City 
Surveyor.

The Chairman stressed that he was most concerned about the variance the 
Police are forecasting; he appreciated the need to support the Police and 
recognised the demands under which they operate, but reiterated that the key 
issue for the Finance Committee was ensuring that CoLP returns robust and 
reliable forecasts. 

The Chairman and Chamberlain will meet with the Police Committee Chairman, 
and Commissioner soon to discuss these and other issues.  



RESOLVED – that Members noted the Report

10. RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE 
Members received a report of the Chamberlain which provided updates 
regarding the top risks within the Departmental Risk Register.
 
The Deputy Chairman noted that IT Service Provision was considered a red 
risk – it was natural caution that delayed the reduction to amber, with the final 
decommission of aged and vulnerable equipment due at the end of 2017, it was 
anticipated that the risk would be reduced to amber in early 2018 and green 
later in the year.

A Member queried the level of security outlook offered with regards to the 
Committee agenda packs. Other organisations in both the public and private 
sectors used the Egress data transfer service; this was considered a more 
secure platform than Outlook and should be examined by officers in both the 
Town Clerk’s and Chamberlain’s departments.  

RESOLVED – that Members noted the report.

11. FINANCIAL SERVICES DIVISION - QUARTERLY UPDATE 
Members received a Report of the Chamberlain providing a quarterly update for 
the Financial Services Division.

RESOLVED – that Members noted the Report.

12. FINANCE COMMITTEE CONTINGENCIES 
Members received a Report of the Chamberlain which provided Members with 
information regarding the current balance of the Finance Committee 
Contingency Funds for the current year.

RESOLVED – that Members noted the report.

13. TENDER FOR EXTERNAL AUDITOR 
Members received a Report of the Chamberlain about the procurement process 
so far followed, and the route to appointing the external auditor for the City 
Fund and Pension Fund by 31 December 2017. The following point was made.

The Chairman confirmed that a recommendation of an auditor had been made, 
but its identity remained confidential until Court of Common Council on 7th 
December.

RESOLVED – that Members noted the Report.

14. DISCRETIONARY COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNTS AND EXEMPTIONS 
Members received a Report of the Chamberlain regarding the Discretionary 
Council Tax discounts and exemptions. 

RESOLVED – Members approved the following;



o Agreed that, from the financial year 2017/18, 100% discretionary 
discounts be awarded to care leavers within the City up to the age 
of 25 under Section 13A of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992, subject to liability considerations;

o Agreed from the financial year 2017/18, to award discretionary 
discounts under Section 13A of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992 to provide Council Tax Support (CTS) in exceptional 
circumstances as set out in paragraphs 16 to 19;

o Delegated authority to the Chamberlain to administer the 
discounts.

15. ANNUAL ON-STREET PARKING ACCOUNTS 2016-17 AND RELATED 
FUNDING OF HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENTS AND SCHEMES 
Members received a Report of the Chamberlain about the annual on-street 
parking accounts 2016/17.

RESOLVED – that Members noted the Report.

16. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY AND URGENCY 
PROCEDURES 
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided 
information of the action taken by the Town Clerk since the last meeting of the 
Committee, in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman, in 
accordance with Standing Order 41(b). The decision related to the Donation to 
the British Red Cross – Myanmar Appeal, via the Finance Committee City Cash 
Contingency Fund, taken under delegated authority.

RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report.

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no urgent items.

19. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

20. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 



The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 12th September were approved 
as an accurate record.

21. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF PREVIOUS 
MEETINGS 
Members received a report of the Town Clerk which set out outstanding actions 
from previous non-public minutes of the Committee.

RESOLVED – that Members noted the Report.

22. REPORT OF THE WORK OF THE SUB-COMMITTEES - NON-PUBLIC 
ISSUES 
Members noted a report of the Town Clerk which advised Members of the key 
discussions which had taken place during the non-public sessions at recent 
meetings of the Committee’s Sub-Committees.

23. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEES 
The Committee noted the non-public minutes of the following Sub-Committee 
meetings:
- Corporate Asset Sub-Committee held on 5th October 2017 (Draft);
- Efficiency and Performance Sub-Committee held on 26th September 2017; 

and
- Information Technology Sub-Committee held on 18th September 2017 

(Draft).

a) Draft non-public minutes of the Information Technology Sub-
Committee held on 18 September 2017 

The non-public minutes of the Information Technology Sub-Committee meeting 
held on 18th September were noted.
b) Non-public minutes of the Efficiency and Performance Sub-

Committee held on 26 September 2017 

The non-public minutes of the Efficiency & Performance Sub-Committee 
meeting held on 26 September were noted.
c) Draft non-public minutes of the Corporate Asset Sub-Committee 

held on 5 October 2017 

The non-public minutes of the Corporate Asset Sub-Committee meeting held 
on 5th October were noted.

24. PROCUREMENT WAIVERS APPROVED SINCE THE LAST MEETING 
Members received a Report of the Chamberlain.

25. IT NETWORK TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME - LOCAL AREA 
NETWORK REFRESH - GATEWAY 5 
Members received a Report of the Chamberlain.

26. ENERGY BUYING SERVICES 
Members received a Report of the Chamberlain and the City Surveyor.



27. GUILDHALL COMPLEX - UPDATE FINANCE REPORT 
Members received a Report of the City Surveyor.

28. WRITE-OFF - EAGLE CARGO SERVICES LTD 
Members received a Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection. 

29. SALE OF 193 FLEET STREET, EC4 
Members received a Report of the City Surveyor.

30. CIPFA - REQUEST FOR A LOAN 
Members received a late report of the Chamberlain.

31. CENTRAL LONDON WORK HEALTH PROGRAMME: PROCUREMENT 
STAGE 3 TENDER REPORT 
Members received a Report of the Chamberlain.

32. ANNUAL ALLOWANCE - VOLUNTARY SCHEME PAYS OPTION 
Members received a Report of the Chamberlain.

33. ST LAWRENCE JEWRY CHURCH -  REPORT 
Members received a Report of the City Surveyor.

34. NON-PUBLIC DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY AND 
URGENCY PROCEDURES 
Members received a report of the Town Clerk.

35. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no non-public questions relating to the work of the Committee.

36. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
Members received an item of non-public urgent business relating to 143 New 
Bond Street.

The meeting ended at 3.30 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: John Cater
tel. no.: 020 7332 1426



john.cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk


